

**Order Below Exh.66.**  
**(Passed on 12.11.2018)**

The plaintiff has filed the application for adjournment due to house difficulty and on that basis, he seeks adjournment. On the other hand, the Ld. Counsel for the defendant has resisted the application by filing say overleaf of this application.

02. It is pertinent to note here that the suit is pending since 2014. It is a forth application of the plaintiff for adjournment. It is a settled law that 'delay justice is denied justice'. Hence, there is no proper ground for grant the adjournment application. But, to give proper opportunity for parties to put their case, the application needs to be allowed with cost of Rs.300/-. Hence, I pass the following order.

**O R D E R**

1. The application is hereby allowed with cost of Rs.300/-.
2. The cost amount be paid to the defendants jointly on next date, without any fault otherwise, the appropriate order will be passed.

Date- 12.11.2018  
Shirala.

Sd/-  
(B.M. Kale)  
Civil Judge (J.D.), Shirala.